1	[Miguel Marquez Day - June 5, 2012]
2	
3	Resolution declaring June 5, 2012, as Miguel Marquez Day in the City and County of
4	San Francisco and congratulating former Deputy City Attorney Miguel Marquez for his
5	appointment to the California Sixth District Court of Appeal.
6	
7	WHEREAS, Miguel Marquez has had a distinguished legal career dedicated to public
8	service; and
9	WHEREAS, Miguel Marquez has served the City and County of San Francisco in
10	various capacities, having served as a San Francisco Deputy City Attorney from 2004 to
11	2006, and as General Counsel for the San Francisco Unified School District from 2006 to
12	2008; and
13	WHEREAS, Miguel Marquez has served the San Francisco Bay Area in various
14	capacities, having served as County Counsel for Santa Clara County from 2008 to the
15	present, and as a Deputy County Counsel for San Mateo County from 1998 to 2000 and from
16	2002 to 2004; and
17	WHEREAS, prior to becoming a public servant, Miguel Marquez distinguished himself
18	in private legal practice, having worked as an associate attorney for Remcho Johansen &
19	Purcell and Cooley Godward; and
20	WHEREAS, Miguel Marquez has a keen intellect and is widely recognized as an
21	excellent attorney; and
22	WHEREAS, in addition to being a brilliant attorney, Miguel Marquez has a long history
23	of community involvement, including his years of service on the Board of San Francisco La
24	Raza Lawyers Association; and
25	

1	WHEREAS, in recognition of his outstanding legal career and years of public service,
2	Governor Jerry Brown recently appointed Miguel Marquez to the California Sixth District Court
3	of Appeal; and
4	WHEREAS, through his appointment, Miguel Marquez would become the Sixth District
5	Court of Appeal's first Latino Justice; now, therefore, be it
6	RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors commends and
7	congratulates former Deputy City Attorney Miguel Marquez on his appointment to the
8	California Court of Appeal for the Sixth District; and, be it
9	FURTHER RESOLVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors wishes Miguel
10	Marquez the best in his future role as a Justice for the Sixth District Court of Appeal; and, be it
11	FURTHER RESOLVED, That in recognition of Miguel Marquez's outstanding and
12	distinguished career, that the San Francisco Board of Supervisors officially declares June 5,
13	2012 as Miguel Marquez Day in the City and County of San Francisco.
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	